

The City of Seattle

Pike Place Market Historical Commission

Mailing Address: PO Box 94649, Seattle WA 98124-4649 Street Address: 600 4th Avenue, 4th Floor

COMMISSION MEETING AGENDA

Wednesday, April 26, 2023 4:30 p.m. Hybrid meeting virtual location: See WebEx meeting link below Hybrid meeting physical location: Seattle City Hall, 600 4th Avenue, Boards & Commissions Room L2-80

PLEASE NOTE:

In addition to attending the Commission meeting, all applicants seeking Use approval must appear before the Use Review Committee on Wednesday, April 19, 2023 at 4:00 p.m. Use Review Committee Meeting Link: <u>https://seattle.webex.com/seattle/j.php?MTID=m9ca1f90396a0aee43154d625fd7e74c7</u> Use Review Committee Call-in number: 206-207-1700, enter meeting ID number: 2486 576 8387, password: 1234

Virtually attend the meeting (all attendees will be muted upon entry) via this WebEx link: <u>https://seattle.webex.com/seattle/j.php?MTID=m339375d35851b048814c9a880c89d70e</u> Listen to the meeting by calling 206-207-1700 and enter meeting access code: 2489 675 4071, Password: 1234

You may submit written public comment any time. We encourage you to submit written comment well in advance of the meeting to give the Commission sufficient time to review them. If you would like to ensure that your written public comment is forwarded to the Commission prior to the applicable Commission meeting, please submit your comment to minhchau.le@seattle.gov no later than 4:30 pm the day prior to meeting.

Members of the public may sign up to address the Commission for up to 3 minutes on matters on this agenda. Register online to speak during the Public Comment period at: <u>https://www.seattle.gov/neighborhoods/historic-preservation/historic-districts/pike-place-market-historical-district/public-comment</u>. Online registration to speak at the Commission meeting will begin two hours before the 4:30 pm meeting start time, and registration will end at the start of the Commission meeting. Members of the public who wish to speak can either use the call-in number or use the WebEx link above. Speakers must be registered in order to be recognized by the Chair or Staff.

Presentation documents are available on our website under the meeting date April 26, 2023: <u>https://www.seattle.gov/neighborhoods/historic-preservation/historic-districts/pike-place-market-historical-district#agendasminutes</u>

THE CHAIR RESERVES THE RIGHT TO ALTER THE ORDER OF THE AGENDA. THE ASSIGNED TIME IS APPROXIMATE.

042623.1 INFORMATIONAL PRESENTATION

042623.11 <u>Pike Place Market Master Plan</u> Mary Bacarella, Pike Place Market PDA Executive Director Devin McComb, Pike Place Market PDA Council Chairperson

Information regarding the background and current status of the Master Planning process.

042623.2 APPLICATIONS FOR CERTIFICATE OF APPROVAL – USE

042623.21 <u>Pike Place Gifts</u> 1501 Pike Pl #429, Fairley Building Jae Gu Jung, Prospective Business Owner 4:30 p.m.

MHC 56/23

4:55 p.m.

	Proposal for change of ownership only for existing business. To be operated by ASSA 3 owned by Jae Gu Jung (50%) and Yong Ho Joung (50%).	Inc.
042623.22	<u>Pike Place Magic (previously Market Magic & Novelty Shop)</u> 1501 Pike Pl #427, Fairley Building Brent Geris, Prospective Business Owner	
	Proposal for change of ownership and name change only for existing business. To be Geris Magic Partnership LP owned by Patrick Heitkam (51%), Brent Geris (46%), and Wi	
042623.3	APPROVAL OF MINUTES	5:45 p.m.
	February 8, 2023	
	March 22, 2023 April 12, 2013	
	April 12, 2013	
042623.4	REPORT OF THE CHAIR	5:50 p.m.
042623.5	REPORTS OF THE STANDING COMMITTEES	5:55 p.m.
	Design Review Committee	
	Use Review Committee	
042623.6	REPORT OF THE STAFF	6:00 p.m.
042623.7	REPORT OF THE SPECIAL COMMITTEE	6:05 p.m.
	Guideline Review Committee	
042623.8	NEW BUSINESS	6:15 p.m.
	MHC Guideline revision	

Issued: April 14, 2023

Minh Chau Le Commission Coordinator 206-684-0229

NOTE: Meetings of this Commission are open to the public and conducted according to the Seattle Administrative Code. Testimony is welcome at the meeting or by submission of a written statement in advance. The Commission and Guidelines were established under the authority of SMC 25.24. Accommodations for persons with disabilities will be provided upon request. Contact Minh Chau Le at 206-684-0229 or minhchau.le@seattle.gov immediately upon receipt of this agenda to make arrangements.

APPEAL PROCEDURE: Any interested person who appears before this Commission at the public hearing at which a decision is made may appeal the action of the Commission to the City Hearing Examiner per SMC 25.24.080. The written appeal, a copy of the certificate or letter of denial, and a \$85.00 filing fee must be filed with the Office of the Hearing Examiner (Suite 4000, 700 Fifth Avenue, Seattle, WA 98104) within fourteen (14) days of the mailing date of the notice of the Commission action.

TO ACCESS COMMISSION AGENDAS ONLINE:

https://www.seattle.gov/neighborhoods/historic-preservation/historic-districts/pike-place-market-historicaldistrict/agenda-minutes-archive

To be added to agenda email list, contact Melinda Bloom at melinda.bloom@seattle.gov.

The next scheduled meeting of the Pike Place Market Historical Commission will be May 10, 2023.